future rights to income, or utility”. The values estimated under this method are derived by ascertaining the market
rent of the properties ("estimated rental rates"); deducting all reasonable annual operating expenses ("outgoings")
(as would be experienced under typical management) and then capitalising the resultant net operating income by
an appropriate rate ("reversionary yield rates") of capitalisation to obtain the present value of the income stream.
In undertaking their assessment of the value using this approach, the market rental income and expected future
rental income are taken into consideration. In arriving at the net income, the outgoings i.e. quit rent, assessment,
insurance coverage, repairs and maintenance and management, are deducted from gross rental income together
with allowance for void ("allowance for void").

Sensitivity analysis for fair value of the shopping mall

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value and the impact to the profit and loss to the
changes in estimated rental rate, outgoings, allowance for void and reversionary yield rate with all other variables
held constant.

34.	 Fair value measurements (cont'd.)

Increase/
(Decrease)

RM’000

Estimated rental rates + 10% 24,000
- 10%  (24,000)

Outgoings + 10%  (6,000)
- 10%  6,000

Allowance for void + 10%  (13,000)
- 10%  13,000

Reversionary yield rates + 1%  (21,000)
- 1%  27,000

Term yield rates +1% (100)
-1% 100

Financials

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10

238

Annual Report 2019
ENCORP BERHAD (Company No: 200001004231 (506836-X))

page

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation
of fair value

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are
reasonable approximation of fair value:

Note
Trade and other receivables (non-current and current) 19
Other investments 22
Cash and cash equivalents 25
Trade and other payables (non-current and current) 29
Loans and borrowings (non-current and current) 30

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of fair values, either due

[…]

RM’000

2018
RM’000

(Restated)

Property, plant and equipment 13  5,298  5,623
Intangible assets 18  7,470  13,606
Investment properties 14  303,050  303,620
Land held for property development 15 (a)  501,581  511,739

 817,399  834,588

38.	 Changes in comparatives

Certain prior year comparative figures have been restated as summarised below:

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 1 January 2018

Group Note

As previously
stated

RM’000
Adjustment

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Non-current assets
Land held for property development (a), (b)  385,469  19,345  404,814

Current assets
Property development costs (a), (b)  181,330  (16,806)  164,524

Financials

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10

252

Annual Report 2019
ENCORP BERHAD (Company No: 200001004231 (506836-X))

page

38.	 Changes in comparatives (cont'd.)

Certain prior year comparative figures have been restated as summarised below: (cont'd.)

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 1 January 2018 (cont'd.)

Group (cont'd.) Note

As previously
stated

RM’000
Adjustment

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Equity
Retained earnings/(Accumulated loss) (b)  1,322  (1,420)  (98)

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (b)  300,610  39,637  340,247

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (b)  231,739  159  231,898
Other current liabilities (a)  100,613  (35,837)  64,776

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2018

Group

Non-current assets
Land held for property development (a), (b)  478,744  32,995  511,739
Deferred tax assets (a)  18,977  1,691  20,668

Current assets
Property development costs (a), (b)  74,156  (1,655)  72,501
Contract assets (a)  18,338  (10,101)  8,237

Equity
Accumulated losses (a), (b), (c)  (972)  (6,597)  (7,569)
Non-controlling interest (a), (c)  84,611  (2,268)  82,343

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables (b)  256,462  58,829  315,291
Deferred tax liabilities (c)  2,215  2,204  4,419

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (b)  310,844  229  311,073
Other current liabilities (a)  51,390  (29,467)  21,923

253

Annual Report 2019
ENCORP BERHAD (Company No: 200001004231 (506836-X))

page

38.	 Changes in comparatives (cont'd.)

Certain prior year comparative figures have been restated as summarised below: (cont'd.)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

Group Note

As previously
stated

RM’000
Adjustment

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Revenue (a)  259,959  (10,101)  249,858
Cost of sales (a), (b)  (112,604)  3,169  (109,435)
Administrative expenses (d)  (42,671)  12,225  (30,446)
Finance costs (b), (d)  (91,693)  (7,125)  (98,818)
Other operating expenses (d)  (11,943)  (5,100)  (17,043)
Income tax (a), (c)  (12,959)  (513)  (13,472)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the parent (a), (b), (c)  (2,294)  (5,177)  (7,471)
Non-controlling interest (a), (c)  (1,734)  (2,268)  (4,002)

Total comprehensive loss
   attributable to:
Owners of the parent (a), (b), (c)  (148)  (5,177)  (5,325)
Non-controlling interest (a), (c)  (1,734)  (2,268)  (4,002)

The comparative figures have been restated to reflect the effects of the following:

(a)	 Provision for affordable housing

	 The Group has re-assessed and retrospectively restated the provision for foreseeable losses arising from
mandatory affordable housing obligations which is to be recognised progressively based on the percentage of
completion of the premium housing phases to which the obligations relate to. The percentage of completion
of certain phases have been recomputed to exclude the effects of such provision for foreseeable losses arising
from mandatory affordable housing obligations. Consequently, the revenue and cost of sales of certain phases